Dear Pro Se Intake Clerk,

This submission is made solely to restore a previously stricken evidentiary filing to the docket on the first permissible filing date
following the Court’s most recent filing injunction. It is identical in content to ECF 471, which was stricken solely under that temporary
restriction.

Re-filing is made pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3), Rule 83(b), and Fed. R. App. P. 10(e) to preserve record continuity and ensure an
accurate appellate record. This filing does not advance new argument or seek reconsideration.

The attached PDF is flattened and retains the original timestamp for authentication. Please confirm docketing under the title above.

Respectfully,

/sl Albert Rojas

Pro Se Defendant

319 W 18th St., Apt 3F
New York, NY 10011
rojas.albert@gmail.com
(646) 866-1669
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MPHASIS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,

V.

ALBERT ROJAS,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:25-cv-03175 (JMF)(OTW)

DEFENDANT’S ADDENDUM CLARIFYING EVIDENTIARY SIGNIFICANCE OF
EXHIBIT D

(Filed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) and ECF 462)
l. Purpose of This Addendum

Defendant Albert Rojas respectfully submits this Addendum to clarify the critical
evidentiary importance of Exhibit D to Defendant’s Rule 60(b)(3) Motion for Relief
from Order (ECF 404). Exhibit D contains post-termination email
correspondence between Defendant and Mphasis executives and counsel
occurring immediately after Defendant published his protected whistleblower
disclosures. These communications establish that Defendant remained in direct
contact with Plaintiff about QBE materials and compliance issues, contradicting
the false assertion in ECF 12 p. 20 9 2 that he “refused to return the QBE-issued
laptop.”

Il. Context and Record Accessibility

Exhibit D was originally filed within ECF 14 (the Plaintiff’s own submission) as
part of a “media” PDF that is image-only and non-searchable. Consequently, the
Court and the public record cannot readily locate or text-search the content
demonstrating ongoing communication and good-faith conduct by Defendant.
This Addendum re-submits the same document in native, searchable form solely
to ensure that the record accurately reflects the existing evidence. No new
material is introduced.
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lll. Evidentiary Significance

1. Temporal Proximity to Termination. The emails in Exhibit D begin within days
of March 14, 2025 —the date of termination—and show Defendant addressing
Mphasis and QBE leadership about return protocols and data-security
questions. This timeline directly rebuts any inference of non-cooperation.

2. Retaliation Link. The thread references Defendant’s whistleblower website and
the ensuing hostility from Plaintiff’s representatives, placing the
misrepresentation within a clear retaliatory sequence following protected activity.

3. Independent Corroboration. ECF 14-31 (Exhibit GG to Plaintiff’'s own filing)
contains Mphasis’s internal summary of Defendant’s protected disclosures, age-
bias complaint, and termination circumstances. That document acknowledges
Defendant’s reports to the Office of Ethics and Compliance, the denial of a
company laptop, and a retaliatory timeline—all confirming that Plaintiff was
aware of these facts when counsel later filed the false representation in ECF 12.

4. Materiality to Sanction. Because the Court’s Order to Show Cause (ECF 140)
and Sanction Order (ECF 404) both relied on the allegation of “refusal to return,”
the demonstrated falsity of that assertion goes to the core of the Rule 60(b)(3)
standard: fraud or misrepresentation that prevented a full and fair presentation
of the facts.

5. Security Policy Admission and Enterprise Breach Context.

Exhibit D corroborates the November 21, 2024 email from Mphasis Delivery
Manager Jitendra Borkar, who confirmed in writing that “the current working
arrangement and usage of QBE laptops is common across all onshore
team members.” That internal statement reveals the precise structural flaw that
compromised the enterprise. It confirms that Mphasis knowingly required all
onshore staff to operate inside QBE’s production environment—granting broad,
unsupervised endpoint access to protected healthcare and financial data—while
disclaiming responsibility for governance, audit, and data-loss-prevention
controls.

The policy was not a clerical oversight; it was the core vulnerability that
enabled the March 2024 U.S. QBE healthcare breach and the 2025
TransAmerica breach—both driven by insider over-permissioning identical to
what | documented. Mphasis’s internal correspondence (Balwinder Singh, Oct
31 2024) proves it denied me an Mphasis laptop precisely because | had a QBE
one, ensuring every file, credential, and client dataset flowed through QBE’s
network without separation of duties or DLP enforcement. That is the very
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condition that any competent CISO would classify as a material cybersecurity
exposure.

The Court-sanctioned “refusal” narrative was therefore not just false—it was the
cover story for a retaliatory termination after | identified this architecture as non-
compliant and high-risk. When Mphasis realized in February 2025 (see ECF
14-4, “QBE.pptx”) that | had traced the broadcast paths of protected data
leaving the enterprise, it staged the forensic-imaging demand and subsequent
termination to remove me and redirect scrutiny away from its own security
model. Exhibit D and the November 21 2024 policy email expose that sequence
beyond dispute. They are not ancillary—they are the predicate evidence of
institutional misconduct that led directly to the false filings underlying ECF
404.

6. Contradiction in Supervisory Declaration (ECF 13).

Exhibit A directly contradicts the sworn Declaration of Jitendra Borkar (ECF 13)
—Defendant’s immediate supervisor—who testified on April 30, 2025 that
Defendant’s use of a QBE laptop violated Mphasis’s policy. In fact, Mr. Borkar
himself authored the November 21, 2024 email confirming that “the current
working arrangement and usage of QBE laptops is common across all
onshore team members.” This demonstrates that Mphasis required such
access as a matter of internal policy and that Mr. Borkar’s later declaration
materially misrepresented the facts to the Court. His affidavit, submitted after
Defendant’s protected whistleblower disclosures, functioned not as a neutral
attestation but as part of a retaliatory narrative constructed to justify termination
and sanctions. The contradiction between ECF 13 and Exhibit A further
substantiates the Rule 60(b)(3) claim of fraud and misrepresentation.

7. Device Access and Portal-Security Clarification.

When the QBE engagement ended in December 2024, Defendant’s individual
QBE credentials were de-provisioned and his QBE-issued laptop was shut
down. Mphasis, however, never shipped a replacement Mphasis laptop despite
multiple incident tickets and follow-up emails requesting one. At that same time,
offshore and on-shore Mphasis personnel continued using QBE laptops to reach
the Mphasis Portal, which remained an active endpoint even after Defendant’s
de-provisioning — a condition independently confirmed in the private
investigator’s affidavit (ECF 14-25). Defendant refused to log into Mphasis
systems through a QBE device because doing so would have bridged two
segregated networks and violated fundamental cybersecurity and data-
segmentation rules. As a result, Defendant lacked authorized portal access and
could not submit time or expense reports, which Mphasis later completed
internally. These facts establish that Defendant acted to protect network integrity
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while Mphasis knowingly maintained and exploited an unsafe cross-domain
configuration that later manifested in broader enterprise breaches.

IV. Relief Requested

Defendant respectfully requests that the Court:

1. Take judicial notice of the complete, searchable version of Exhibit D;

2. Consider this Addendum as clarifying evidence supporting Defendant’s
pending Rule 60(b)(3) motion; and

3. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Albert Rojas

Albert Rojas (Pro Se Defendant)
319 W. 18th Street, Apt. 3F
New York, NY 10011
rojas.albert@gmail.com

Date: Mon 20 Oct, 2025

Attachments:
Exhibit A

Title: Exhibit A — Email Chain “Gmail — Re: Request for Cancellation” (Nov 21
2024)
Description:

This exhibit reproduces the email correspondence between Defendant and
Mphasis management, including Delivery Manager Jitendra Borkar’s admission
that “the current working arrangement and usage of QBE laptops is common
across all onshore team members.”

This statement establishes that Mphasis required all onshore personnel to
operate within QBE’s network under QBE-issued hardware, creating the same
structural vulnerability that later resulted in the March 2024 U.S. QBE health-
care breach and the 2025 TransAmerica breach.

The document further shows that Defendant repeatedly raised these risks
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through internal compliance and whistleblower channels before his retaliatory
termination.

Exhibit B

Title: Exhibit B — ECF 14-31 (Exhibit GG)
Description:

Plaintiff’s own internal legal and HR summary acknowledging Defendant’s
protected disclosures to the Office of Ethics and Compliance, his age-bias
complaint, and the ensuing retaliatory timeline.

It confirms that Mphasis was fully aware of Defendant’s protected activity, the
denial of an Mphasis-issued laptop, and the security vulnerabilities he identified.
The exhibit demonstrates contemporaneous employer knowledge and motive
for retaliation, satisfying the “awareness + adverse action” element under Rule
60(b)(3) and whistleblower-retaliation standards.

Exhibit C

Title: Exhibit C — ECF 14-4 (“QBE draft deck / QBE.pptx”) — Feb 28 2025
Description:

This exhibit contains the February 28 2025 email thread where Mphasis Delivery
Lead Ruturaj Waghmode transmitted the “QBE.pptx” file outside secure
channels.

The transmission illustrates the same over-permissive data-broadcast practice
Defendant had warned about months earlier.

The timing (two weeks before termination) and content corroborate Defendant’s
assertion that Mphasis fabricated the “refusal to return laptop” story after
realizing he had traced the QBE broadcast path that exposed protected data.
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Exhibit A — Header Page

Title: Exhibit A — Email Chain “Gmail — Re: Request for Cancellation” (Nov 21
2024)
Description:

This exhibit reproduces the email correspondence between Defendant and
Mphasis management, including Delivery Manager Jitendra Borkar’s admission
that “the current working arrangement and usage of QBE laptops is
common across all onshore team members.”

This statement establishes that Mphasis required all onshore personnel to
operate within QBE’s network under QBE-issued hardware, creating the same
structural vulnerability that later resulted in the March 2024 U.S. QBE health-
care breach and the 2025 TransAmerica breach.

The document further shows that Defendant repeatedly raised these risks
through internal compliance and whistleblower channels before his retaliatory
termination.
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M G ma |I AR <rojas.albert@gmail.com>

Re: Request for Cancellation

Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com> Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 10:44 PM
To: oec <oec@mphasis.com>, Whistleblower <Whistleblower@mphasis.com>
Cc: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Dear Office of Ethics and Compliance and Whistleblower Team,
I hope this message finds you well.

I would like to request the cancellation of my previous submission, as my team has since provided updated guidance on both
matters. For your reference, please see the email below, sent on November 21, 2024, at 7:24 PM.

| greatly appreciate being part of the Mphasis team and thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Al Rojas

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 7:24 PM

To: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Mirza Ali <ali.mm@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh
<shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>

Subject: Re: Connect: QBE Feedback/ Ways of Working

Great!
Thank you for the email Jitendra. I'm truly grateful to be part of the Mphasis team.
Regarding item #1, I'll hold off on migrating the NIST.ai code to QBE until | hear from you and Mirza.

Hi @Mirza Ali, I'll be in London from Tuesday, Nov 26, through the end of the week. | have an all-day session with QBE on
Wednesday, Nov 27, but I'm available to meet at any time. Please let me know what works best for you.

Hi @Shannon Mostafazadeh, my comments are below, enclosed between << >>.

Cheers!
Albert

From: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 4:30 PM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>
Subject: RE: Connect: QBE Feedback/ Ways of Working

Hi Al, Shannon,
Thanks for your time on the call earlier. | have summarised key points:

1. QBE Client Feedback — Conveyed feedback received from QBE. Whilst recommendations from Al are welcome, the design
decisions by the client need to be followed for further delivery. Also any code to be reused from Al's personal company needs to be
agreed with both QBE and Mphasis. Jitendra and Mirza would be the first point of contact for this.
<<Copy>>

2. QBE Account Contact — The QBE account contacts are Mirza Ali (Global Client Partner — responsible for relationships and new
business) and Jitendra Borkar (Delivery). Any QBE account updates related to potential opportunities, working with competitors of
Mphasis, or current delivery to be flagged to them. They will take it further based on discussions with QBE stakeholders
<<Copy>>

3. Security Policy — The current working arrangement and usage of QBE laptops is common across all onshore team members. We
appreciate you shared your security concerns about QBE, but it is now at the discretion of QBE whether they would like to take it
forward. <<google.com/search?q=Third-party+webportal+breaches+2024>> Personal laptops are not to be used for
accessing Mphasis email or applications. If Al would prefer a separate Mphasis laptop, that should be requested via the process
advised earlier.
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<<Could you please share the process for requesting an Mphasis laptop?>>

4. Travel to London/Morocco — The talk in Morocco is in Al's personal capacity. Al confirmed he is working in the week commencing
25" Nov (in London) and 2"d Dec (in Morocco). Only 4™ Dec will be taken as Annual Leave <<Absence Request Aproval>>. Al
has informed Dilip on this
<<I'll be working in New York on Monday, Nov 25, and taking a red-eye flight to London. I'll be at the QBE offices starting
Tuesday, Nov 26.>>

Re
Jitendra
+44 7523277791

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 11:59 PM

To: oec <oec@mphasis.com>; Whistleblower <Whistleblower@mphasis.com>

Cc: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Subject: Fw: [UPDATE Connect: QBE Feedback] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

Dear Office of Ethics and Compliance and Whistleblower Team,
| hope this message finds you well.

Driving AI/ML Innovation for QBE

I am honored to support Mphasis and our client QBE with the technology | developed, as highlighted in The Good, Section 2
in my email below Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 11:32 PM. However, | want to formally note that the technology QBE is
seeking to provision is not Open Source. | would greatly appreciate any insights or guidance regarding this matter.

Policy Compliance Reminder

During my first week of employment, our QBE sponsor’s laptop crashed. This highlighted a critical concern: QBE’s network
should be further secured to prevent third-party access to their portals from inside QBE network. Security policies vary
between organizations, and in the event of a breach, government audits of HTTPs connections are likely.

To ensure compliance and mitigate risk, | access the Mphasis portal exclusively from my personal Mac until Mphasis provides
a company-issued laptop.

I am humbled and grateful to be part of Mphasis and to contribute to QBE’s initiatives. | look forward to your advisement on
these matters.

Sincerely,

Al Rojas

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 11:32 PM

To: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>
Subject: Re: [UPDATE Connect: QBE Feedback] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

| wanted to share some highlights and an important observation ahead of our 2 PM Connect: BE Feedback/Ways of
Working session.

The Good

1. Streamlining Gen Al Onboarding:
| successfully presented and guiding the QBE team to replace the multi-page "Gen Al Onboarding document.docx" and
its manual, multi-SNOW request process with the Enterprise Infra Assistant (EIA) chat service. Please find the details
in the attached file:
"[External] FW_ Replace GenAl Onboarding Document with EIA Chat - Albert Rojas - Outlook.pdf"

2. Driving Al/ML Innovation for QBE:
Today, Dilip initiated collaboration with QBE Scotland (Stuart Melrose, Hybrid Cloud Engineering) to provision an Azure

compute engine to host OFAC.ai, a platform | created to accelerate and transform Al/ML capabilities for global financial
enterprises. OFAC.ai ensures customers are not engaged in sanctioned activities.
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o Dilip expressed interest in applying this platform to insurance language processing.
o Siddharth S. and Suyog Prabhu are aware of both OFAC.ai and NIST.ai, as well as our new sales colleague, Mike
Meyer.

The Not So Good
Policy Compliance Reminder:

Accessing Mphasis email on QBE's network violates the QBE Group Acceptable Use Policy (Page 10, Section r). The policy
explicitly states:

"Use unauthorized third-party email services for exchanging business-related messages and information. Only the
QBE-provided email system or other approved transmission tools may be used for transmitting information and
files relevant to QBE's business."

For reference, I've attached an excerpt (QBE Group Acceptable Use Policy p10, r.png) and linked the full document here.

This isn't just a concern for Mphasis; QBE should consider strengthening its network security against third-party entities like
Accenture or others, as any organization would.

Attached Exhibits:

o (A) Subject: RE: [External] Incident : INC0998747 - QBE & Mphasis emails, Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:53 PM
 (B) Subject: RE: [External] Incident : INC0998747 - QBE & Mphasis emails, 31 October 2024 19:18
 (C) Subject: Re: [Mphasis WVDI] QBE & Mphasis emails, Tuesday, November 12, 2024 3:08 PM

I’'m excited about the progress we’ve made and look forward to discussing these items during our session. Thank you for the
opportunity to contribute to these impactful initiatives!

Sincerely,

Albert Rojas

(A) From: Arul A <Arul. A@mphasis.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:53 PM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>; Jared Bulger <Jared.Bulger@mphasis.com>; Velayutham Vedagiri
<Velayutham.Vedagiri@mphasis.com>; Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Balwinder Singh
<Balwinder.Singh@mphasis.com>

Subject: RE: [External] Incident : INC0998747 - QBE & Mphasis emails

Hi Albert,
Just want to keep you informed, since you already got client laptop, Mphasis IT team will not provide you Mphasis laptop.

Regards,
Arul. A
Global Strategic Resourcing (GSR) | Human Resources | MphasiS Corporate Support

(B) From: Balwinder Singh <Balwinder.Singh@mphasis.com>

Sent: 31 October 2024 19:18

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>; Jared Bulger <Jared.Bulger@mphasis.com>; Velayutham Vedagiri
<Velayutham.Vedagiri@mphasis.com>; Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>

Cc: Arul A <Arul.A@mphasis.com>; Gururaj Murthy <Gururaj.Murthy@mphasis.com>

Subject: RE: [External] Incident : INC0998747 - QBE & Mphasis emails

Albert
As | mentioned on call this is discussion you need to have with your manager or Business IT.
We wont be able to comment on this.

Point mentioned talks about unauthorized email services for transmitting Information and files relevant to QBE’s Business , which is how
it should be . You should not try to transmit client data using any other email services.

This will not be allowed on Mphasis machine either . There is a reason QBE allocated you their machine .
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If primary operations are on QBE and they have already allocated machine , in such cases we don’t allocate Mphasis machine just to
access web email.

User can use personal machines for accessing Mphasis web mails over browser or request Mphasis WVDI.

Regards,
Balwinder Singh
Workplace Services - Mphasis CIO Office

» Mphasis

9 The Mext Applied

212-686-6655 Office | 201-658-0072 Mobile, 41 Madison Avenue, 35FL,New York, NY, 10010
To report an IT issue, click here -> EASE+

(C) From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2024 3:08 PM

To: Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>; Balwinder Singh <Balwinder.Singh@mphasis.com>; Jitendra
Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Arul A <Arul. A@mphasis.com>

Cc: Velayutham Vedagiri <Velayutham.Vedagiri@mphasis.com>

Subject: Re: [Mphasis WVDI] QBE & Mphasis emails

Thank you for your email, Shannon. It seems there’s been some misinformation. I've included my comments within << >>in
your message below.

Best regards,
Al Rojas

P.S. As the creator of https://NIST.ai for NIST.gov and ISO compliance and https://OFAC.ai for banks to ensure their clients
comply with SEC, OFAC, and other sanction regulations, | can confidently speak to this.

From: Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2024 4:40 PM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>; Balwinder Singh <Balwinder.Singh@mphasis.com>; Jitendra Borkar
<Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Arul A <Arul.A@mphasis.com>

Cc: Velayutham Vedagiri <Velayutham.Vedagiri@mphasis.com>

Subject: RE: [Mphasis WVDI] QBE & Mphasis emails

Hi Albert,

Mphasis doesn’t have visibility to QBE computers or security. You can discuss this with your Mphasis manager (Velayutham) and he can
report to the client if he thinks it makes sense to do so. Mphasis may be considered an authorized party by QBE since they are our
client.

<<Accessing a third-party web portal from the QBE network poses a security risk, as it can allow malware to silently infilirate systems
and devices, potentially using the third party as a platform to launch attacks on higher-value targets. This is because security access
controls for QBE may differ from those applied to Mphasis or other third parties.>>

Mphasis email should not be accessed from a personal computer. This poses a security risk to Mphasis. Please use your client computer
(which most employees to do) or your phone. If that doesn’t work, then you can request an Mphasis laptop at Unified Access > EASE+ >
If Something Needed > Standard Services > Hardware Services > Request or Replace Assets.

<<Agreed. I've been requesting an Mphasis computer since | started, and | was promised one during my interviews. However, | keep
hearing ‘No’ from both Arul and Balwinder. Could you please advise?>>

Regards,
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Shannon Mostafazadeh

HR Business Partner — E5, Silverline, Charles Schwab - USA

2 Mphasis

The Next Applied

San Jose, California, USA | shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com
www.mphasis.com

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 3:50 PM

To: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>
Subject: Re: [Connect: QBE Feedback] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

Hi Jitendra,
Thank you for your email.

The 'grant access' request was simply to provide an update on the QBE Status:

| spoke with Dilip today, particularly after receiving five calls from recruiters within an hour about a "new Mphasis opportunity
in New York."

The QGE system remains complex, with AD group policies defining RBAC and significant contributions from Accenture and
ServiceNow in managing the process. QBE Scotland is making strides toward automating much of this complexity by
developing a chat service, which | demonstrated to Dilip earlier today.

Onboarding continues to be a challenge due to the manual nature of the process, but improvements are actively underway,
and progress is evident.

QBE is a fantastic client, and Dilip also shared that Mphasis is preparing a new engagement— Testing Al'—for QBE. That’s
excellent news—congratulations to the team!

Cheers,
Al Rojas

From: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 10:48 AM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>
Subject: RE: [Connect: QBE Feedback] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

Hi Albert,

The call set up tomm is not related to grant access to QBE systems. If you need any specific access to QBE systems to carry out ask
from Dilip, then do raise this with him.

Re
Jitendra
+44 7523277791

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Sent: 20 November 2024 14:09

To: Jitendra Borkar <Jitendra.Borkar@mphasis.com>; Shannon Mostafazadeh <shannon.mostafazadeh@mphasis.com>
Subject: Fw: [Connect: QBE Feedback] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

Hi Jitendra and Shannon,

I hope this finds you well.



Case 1:25-cv-03175-JMF-OTW  Document 471-1  Filed 10/20/25 Page 7 of 7

Referencing the email below regarding tomorrow's Connect: QBE Feedback/Ways of Working session, we require access to
QBE's Cosmos Database to proceed with Dilip's task:

"3) Deploy in a lower environment (or locally) to enable metric retrieval for a defined set of prompts stored in the Q-GPT
Cosmos DB."

Looking forward to your assistance.

Cheers!
Albert

From: Albert Rojas <Albert.Rojas@gbe.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 8:52 AM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Subject: [External] FW: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

.& Exercise caution — External Mail.
Dilipis Current Task Assigned:

Albert Rojas - | am looking for you to solution this objective listed : 1) Calling the API for content filtering 2) List all metrics we can capture with the API 3)
Implement in a lower env (or local) where we can pull these metrics for a set of prompts in Q-GPT cosmos db

To proceed, we will need read permissions for the Cosmos database.

From: Albert Rojas

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2024 8:25 AM

To: Dilip Nayak <Dilip.Nayak@gbe.com>; Palavesam Chandrasekar <Palavesam.Chandrasekar@gbe.com>; Koustav Bhar
<Koustav.Bhar@gbe.com>

Subject: QBE Status - Search Index Exception

Gents,
We're still getting blocked from seeing Cosmos data.

Completed:
AD Requests.png:

Error:
SearchindexDataRoleError.png

Please advise,
Al Rojas

This electronic message from OBE North America and any attachment to it is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorized disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this
electronic message or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please return it to the sender and delete this original from your system.
This message has been encrypted

Information Transmitted by this Email is Proprietary to Mphasis, its Associated Companies and/or its Customers and is Intended for use only by the
Individual or Entity to which it is Addressed, and may contain Information that is Privileged, Confidential or Exempt from Disclosure under Applicable Law.
If you are not the Intended Recipient or it appears that this Email has been Forwarded to you without proper Authority, you are Notified that any use or
Dissemination of this Information in any manner is Strictly Prohibited. In such cases, please Notify us Immediately at mailmaster@mphasis.com and
delete this Email from your Records.
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Exhibit B — Header Page

Title: Exhibit B — ECF 14-31 (Exhibit GG)
Description:

Plaintiff’'s own internal legal and HR summary acknowledging Defendant’s
protected disclosures to the Office of Ethics and Compliance, his age-bias
complaint, and the ensuing retaliatory timeline.

It confirms that Mphasis was fully aware of Defendant’s protected activity, the
denial of an Mphasis-issued laptop, and the security vulnerabilities he identified.
The exhibit demonstrates contemporaneous employer knowledge and motive
for retaliation, satisfying the “awareness + adverse action” element under Rule
60(b)(3) and whistleblower-retaliation standards.
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EXH. E
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From: AR rojas.albert@gmail.com &
Subject: Fwd: Fw: QBE draft deck
Date: April 6, 2025 at 5:21 pm
To: albert.rojas@mphasis.it.com

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>
Date: Fri, Feb 28, 2025 at 5:07 PM

Subject: Fw: QBE draft deck

To: rojas.albert@gmail.com <rojas.albert@gmail.com>

From: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 11:01 AM

To: rojas.albert@gmail.com <rojas.albert@gmail.com>
Subject: Fw: QBE draft deck

From: Ruturaj Waghmode <ruturaj.waghmode @mphasis.com>
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 10:23 AM

To: Albert Rojas <albert.rojas@mphasis.com>

Subject: QBE draft deck

Regards,
Ruturaj
+1.650.507.9809

Information Transmitted by this Email is Proprietary to Mphasis, its Associated Companies and/or its Customers and is Intended for use
only by the Individual or Entity to which it is Addressed, and may contain Information that is Privileged, Confidential or Exempt from
Disclosure under Applicable Law. If you are not the Intended Recipient or it appears that this Email has been Forwarded to you without
proper Authority, you are Notified that any use or Dissemination of this Information in any manner is Strictly Prohibited. In such cases,
please Notify us Immediately at mailmaster@mphasis.com and delete this Email from your Records.
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